No. S 101

## THE CUSTOMS ENACTMENT, 1954 The Customs Regulations

Enactment
No. 15 of 1954.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by sections 133 and 134 of the Customs Enactment, 1954, the Sultan in Council hereby makes the following regulations:—

Citation and commencement. No. S.11/1956.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Customs (Amendment) Regulations, 1968, and shall be read as one with the Customs Regulations, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations) and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st day of March, 1968.

Amendment of Regulation 5.

- 2. Regulation 5 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of paragraph (a), (b) and (c) and the substitution therefor of the following paragraphs:—
  - "(a) The ordinary hours during which Customs Offices, customs warehouses and licensed and other warehouses shall be open for business shall be as follows:

Mondays to Thursdays
Saturdays (other than public holidays)

7.30 a.m. to 12.15 p.m. to 4.00 p.m.

- (b) On Fridays, Sundays and public holidays customs offices and all warehouses may be closed provided always that the personal effects of bona fide travellers may be cleared at any time subject to the direction of the Controller."
- Amendment of Regulation 7(1) of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of sub-paragraph (a) and (b) and the substitution therefor of the following new sub-paragraph:—
  - "(a) Fridays, Sundays and public holidays shall be deemed to commence at 6 a.m. and end the following morning at 6 a.m.

- (b) no cargo shall be received on board, loaded, worked or discharged from any ocean going or coasting ship in any port as appointed in regulation 4 at any time on a Friday, Sunday or public holiday or between 5 p.m. and 7.30 a.m. on any other day without a permit in writing from the proper officer of Customs: and
- Amendment of 4. First Schedule.
- (a) Part I of the First Schedule to the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by adding the word "Belait" in the First Column immediately preceding the word "Tutong" and deleting the words "Customs Station west side of Belait River" in the Second Column and substituting in their place the words "Customs Station near the Brunei/Sarawak Boundary".
- (b) Part II of the First Schedule to the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the words "Kuala Belait" in the First Column and the words "By road or beach from Kuala Baram to the Customs Station west side of Belait River" and substituting in their place the word "Belait" and the words "By road or beach from Kuala Baram to the Customs Station near the Brunei/Sarawak Boundary." in the First and Second Columns respectively.
- Amendment of Second Schedule of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of the first paragraph and the substitution therefor the following new paragraph:—
  - "1. Coasting ships and ocean going ships of under 100 tons nett register."

## DaysFridays, Sundays and 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. \$ 5.00 public holidays per 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. \$ 7.50

Other days per hour

or part thereof

Made this 24th day of April, 1968.

hour or part thereof 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. \$10.00

Pg. Hj. Abdul Rahman Clerk to the Council of Ministers, Brunei.

6 p.m. to 10 p.m. \$ 5.00

10 p.m. to 6 a.m. \$10.00



